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Beneficiaries under PMUY in the State of Rajasthan


1722# Shri Ghanshyam Tiwari:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) in the context of Rajasthan, district-wise;

(b) whether it is a fact that subsidies are being provided by Government for domestic gas connections under the Ujjwala Yojana; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a): Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) was started in May, 2016 with an objective to provide access of clean cooking fuel to poor households across the country. Under PMUY, deposit free LPG connections are provided to adult women from poor households as per defined criteria. As of 30.09.2023, 9.59 Crore PMUY connections have been released in the country including 69.26 lakh in Rajasthan. District-wise details of LPG connections released under PMUY in Rajasthan are at Annexure.

(b) and (c): Yes Sir. In addition to applicable DBTL subsidy to the consumers, Government started a targeted subsidy of ` 200/- per 14.2 kg cylinder for up to 12 refills per annum (and proportionately pro-rated for 5 Kg connections) to the PMUY consumers in May 2022. In October 2023, Government has increased targeted subsidy to ` 300 per 14.2 kg cylinder for up to 12 refills per annum (and proportionately pro-rated for 5 Kg connections).


Annexure

Annexure referred in parts (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1722 to be answered on 18.12.2023 asked by Shri Ghanshyam Tiwari regarding “Beneficiaries under PMUY in the State of Rajasthan”

District-wise number of PMUY beneficiaries in Rajasthan
District As on 30.09.2023
Ajmer 1,73,440
Alwar 3,28,594

Banswara 2,51,454
Baran 1,59,712

Barmer 3,75,446
Bharatpur 2,59,532
Bhilwara 2,91,991
Bikaner 2,50,127
Bundi 1,39,422

Chittaurgarh 1,96,308
Churu 2,13,680
Dausa 2,19,751

Dhaulpur 1,57,487
Dungarpur 2,27,275
Ganganagar 1,81,145

Hanumangarh 1,33,127
Jaipur 3,42,177

Jaisalmer 1,14,188
Jalor 2,00,725

Jhalawar 2,02,904
Jhunjhunun 1,58,279

Jodhpur 2,99,044
Karauli 1,48,588

Kota 93,286
Nagaur 3,25,324

Pali 1,86,225
Pratapgarh (RJ) 1,48,022

Rajsamand 1,55,122
Sawai Madhopur 1,17,372

Sikar 2,01,600
Sirohi 1,21,516
Tonk 1,67,942

Udaipur 3,85,637
  Source: Indian Oil Corporation Limited on industry basis

*****

